
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No.:  10-cv-03135-RPM-MJW

TIMOTHY P. FOX,
JON JAIME LEWIS,
JULIE REISKIN, and
COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, Colorado non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MORREALE HOTELS, LLC., a Colorado limited liability company, and
SKETCH RESTAURANT, LLC d/b/a EL DIABLO, a Colorado limited liability company, 

Defendants.
                                                                                                                                                            

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SURREPLY IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ CROSS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

                                                                                                                                                            

Plaintiffs, by and through undersigned counsel, hereby submit their Motion for Leave to

File Surreply in Opposition to Defendants’ Cross Motion for Summary Judgment.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH D.C.COLOLCivR 7.1(A) AND FED. R. CIV.
P. 37(a)(1)

Undersigned counsel hereby certifies that he conferred with counsel for Defendants

by letters sent on September 29 and 30, 2011 and by telephone on September 30, 2011,

explaining the reasons for the surreply request.  Defendants oppose the filing of this motion.

INTRODUCTION

In their reply brief, Defendants raise, for the first time, that there is factual evidence

never produced before, that Defendants are in full compliance with Standards § 5.4.  As
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explained below, despite Plaintiffs’ discovery requests targeted at what types of tables are used

in the restaurant, which Defendants did not answer, Defendants now produce photos and

measurements of “accessible” tables “regularly” used inside the restaurant.  Defendants served

the reply brief, declarations and photos, depicting this new “evidence” after 5:00 p.m. on

September 26, 2011.  The last day for the parties to serve written discovery was September 16,

2011.

Defendants provide this new evidence in an attempt to persuade this Court that they

provide accessible dining areas in tables in the restaurant.  Although the real issue in this case is

whether Defendants altered El Diablo in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act’s

(“ADA”) alterations requirements, which is the subject matter of the briefing in Plaintiffs’

Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (“Pl. Mot.”)(doc. #48, filed June 21, 2011), Defendants

insist that building inaccessible dining areas in an otherwise accessible space complies with the

ADA.  In their Cross-Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (“Cross Motion”)(doc. #99, filed

Aug. 15, 2011), they argue their point one step further and claim Defendants provide accessible

dining areas and tables throughout El Diablo’s “Street Level” dining area.1  Although whether

there is accessible seating in this area is a minor issue as compared to Defendants’ failure to alter

most of the restaurant so that it is readily accessible to and usable by individuals who use

wheelchairs, the issue remains in this case.  The answer is: Defendants do not provide accessible

seating in the Street Level.  

1  The Street Level dining area is a small portion of the restaurant along the Eastern side
adjacent to the windows along Broadway.  See Declaration of Kevin W. Williams (“Williams
Dec.”) ¶ 10 & Exh. 1-E (schematic of floor plan of restaurant produced by the City of Denver).
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Plaintiffs can demonstrate the “accessible” tables Defendants claim are “regularly”

available in the Street Level dining are never actually there.  As depicted in Plaintiffs’ near daily

inspection photos taken prior to and after September 26, 2011,2 at various times of day, instead,

Defendants nearly always place inaccessible high “cocktail” tables in the Street Level dining

area.  These cocktail tables are easily visible from Plaintiff Tim Fox’s fourth floor office window

in the Key Bank building directly across the street from El Diablo.  They are also easily visible

to Plaintiffs Reiskin and Lewis who have an office five blocks from El Diablo.  Plaintiffs Lewis

and Reiskin both roll their wheelchairs past El Diablo regularly and ride the bus past there

regularly.  It is in the neighborhood of their office, which is five blocks away, and it is ten blocks

from where Mr. Lewis lives.  Plaintiffs’ photos and the attached declarations show what

everyone sees in the Broadway windows of El Diablo every day:  There are not accessible tables

in the Street Level of El Diablo.

Defendants produced these photos and declarations with their reply brief, the last brief to

be filed in the cycles of the parties’ cross motions for partial summary judgment.  Plaintiffs have

argued the controlling legal standards in this case are the Alterations Statute itself and its

implementing regulations.3  Plaintiffs argue that the vast majority of the restaurant was altered so

that it is completely not accessible to customers who use wheelchairs.  In addition, Plaintiffs

argue Defendants refuse to use accessible tables even in the small Street Level area where such

2  The date Defendants filed their reply.

3  42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2); 28 C.F.R. § 36.402; 28 C.F.R., pt. 36, app. D. § 4.1.6
(“Standards”) (all requiring that when a public accommodation makes alterations, whatever it
alters must be readily accessible to and usable by individuals who use wheelchairs).

3
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tables could be provided.  

Defendants have argued that one section of the 1991 DOJ Standards, Section 5.4,

interpreted incorrectly by Defendants, trumps the ADA’s Alterations Statute and all of the other

applicable regulations without producing any evidence that accessible tables are provided in the

Street Level.  Defendants made the argument in their Cross Motion that the Street Level has

accessible tables, but waited until their reply brief to provide any evidence supporting this

argument.  Defendants provide sworn statements by Defendants’ principal, Jesse Morreale, and

defense counsel, Jack Patten, and photographs of tables in the restaurant.  See Declaration of

Jack D. Patten, III, Esq. (“Patten Dec.”)(doc. #123, Sep. 26, 2011); Declaration of Jesse

Morreale (“Morreale Dec.”)(doc. #124, Sep. 26, 2011).  The photos were apparently taken on

September 20, 2011.  As a result of Defendants advancing new factual evidence, Plaintiffs

request leave to file a surreply, or in the alternative, request that this Court strike the portions of

Defendants' Reply Brief (doc. #122, Sep. 26, 2011) that advance this argument, as well as Mr.

Patten’s Declaration and Mr. Morreale’s Declaration submitted in support of Defendants’ Reply.

As is demonstrated in this surreply brief, Mr. Morreale’s statements and the photographic

evidence provided are simply inaccurate at best and are contradicted by nearly daily photographs

taken of the same area of the restaurant by Plaintiffs.  This Court should ignore this “evidence”

altogether, or, at the very least, deny Defendants’ Cross Motion because there are disputed issues

of fact regarding whether Defendants provide accessible tables in the restaurant.4

4  These disputed facts, however, are not relevant to a decision on Plaintiffs’ Motion for
Partial Summary Judgment, which addresses only the question of whether Defendants’ altered
inaccessible elevated dining areas violate the ADA.

4
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ARGUMENT

I. Applicable Legal Standard. 

In Pirnie v. Key Energy Services, LLC, Civil Action No. 08-cv-01256-CMA-KMT, 2009

WL 1386997 (D. Colo., May 15, 2009), Judge Arguello of this Court set forth the appropriate

standards for filing a motion for leave to file a surreply brief when a party raises new legal and

factual arguments in a reply brief in the summary judgment context.

The Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals has held that a district court has discretion to
permit a written surreply brief on a motion for summary judgment.  See Green v.
New Mexico, 420 F.3d 1189, 1196 (10th Cir. 2005). However, neither the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure nor this Court's local rules of procedure provide for the
filing of surreply briefs. See, e.g., D.C.COLO.LCivR 7.1. Thus, a surreply brief is
necessary only if the reply brief raises new material that was not included in the
original motion.  See Green, 420 F.3d at 1196 (citing Beaird v. Seagate Tech.,
Inc., 145 F.3d 1159, 1164 (10th Cir.1998)). “New material” can include new legal
arguments or factual evidence.  Green, 420 F.3d at 1196 (citing Doebele v.
Sprint/United Mgmt. Co., 342 F.3d 1117, 1139 n. 13 (10th Cir.2003)).  If new
material is raised in a reply brief, but the Court does not consider the new material
in making its decision on summary judgment, a surreply is unnecessary and the
Court need not permit the party to file one.  Green, 420 F.3d at 1196.  Pirnie at
*1.

On a motion for summary judgment, “if the court relies on new materials or new

arguments in a reply brief, it may not forbid the nonmovant from responding to these new

materials.”  Pippin v. Burlington Res. Oil And Gas Co., 440 F.3d 1186, 1192 (10th Cir. 2006)

(quoting Beaird v. Seagate Technology, Inc., 145 F.3d 1159, 1165 (10th Cir. 1998)); accord

Doebele v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co., 342 F.3d 1117, 1139 n. 13 (10th Cir. 2003).  Or, if the

district court does preclude a surreply, then the court can avoid error only by not relying on the

new materials and arguments in the movant’s reply brief.  Beaird, 145 F.3d at 1164-5. 

5
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Generally, the nonmoving party should be given an opportunity to respond to new material

raised for the first time in the movant’s reply.  Id.  If the district court does not rely on the new

material in reaching its decision, however, "it does not abuse its discretion by precluding a

surreply”  Id.  New “material,” for purposes of this framework, includes both new evidence and

new legal arguments.  Green v. New Mexico, 420 F.3d 1189, 1196 (10th Cir. 2005); Doebele,

342 F.3d at 1139 n. 13.

In the case at bar, Defendants waited until Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary

Judgment5 was fully briefed and until Defendants filed their Reply Brief to submit never-before

seen evidence to support the following argument: “[D]efendants indisputably comply with

ADAAG Section 5.4’s requirement that when accessible raised dining areas are not provided in

alterations, ‘the same services and decor are provided in an accessible space usable by the

general public and are not restricted to use by people with disabilities.’” Reply at 14. 

Defendants’ legal argument is simply wrong as a matter of law, which makes this newly

submitted material irrelevant.  See Pl. Mot. Argument § II(A)(The Alterations Statute and its

implementing regulations require when alterations like those made in El Diablo occur, all altered

portions of the restaurant must be made accessible.).  But if this Court disagrees with Plaintiffs

that the Alterations Statute and its regulations require altered portions of restaurants to be readily

accessible to customers who use wheelchairs, then Defendants argument may have some

relevance.  In any case, Defendants’ assertion that the small Street Level dining area is

“accessible” is wildly inaccurate.

5  See doc. #104, Plaintiffs’ reply brief, filed Aug. 19, 2011.

6
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Defendants rely in support of this argument on the Declaration of Jesse Morreale,

Defendants’ principal, who claims inter alia that certain allegedly accessible tables “are placed

in different areas of the restaurant depending on customer demand and business needs and are

always available for use anywhere in the restaurant, including at street level in the restaurant’s

interior.”  Morreale Dec. ¶ 6.  In addition, Mr. Morreale swears and affirms, “These tables are

regularly located inside and/or outside the restaurant depending upon a range of factors,

including time of day, customer demand, and other business needs,” id. at ¶ 4, and “can be easily

rearranged to accommodate the needs of the restaurant’s customers, including customers who

use a wheelchair.”  Id at ¶ 3.  Because Defendants have chosen to support their argument with

“evidence” never before disclosed or provided to Plaintiffs, Plaintiffs are forced to seek leave to

file this surreply to address the falsity of the facts upon which the argument is based.

First, Plaintiffs specifically requested that Defendants provide Plaintiffs with the total

number of tables available to customers in each specific area of the restaurant, and Defendants

refused to provide the requested information.  Williams Dec. ¶¶ 6-8 and Exhs. 1-A, 1-B and 1-C

(Defendants’ Responses and Objections to Plaintiffs’ First, Third and Fifth Sets of Discovery

Requests).  Plaintiffs moved to compel responses to the interrogatory in the First Set of

Discovery Requests (See doc. #39, filed June 6, 2011), and this Court ruled against Plaintiffs on

this issue, stating that the request was vague.  See Order (doc. #73, entered July 20, 2011). 

Plaintiffs then moved to compel the responses to the interrogatories in the Third and Fifth Sets of

Discovery Requests (see doc. #102, filed Aug. 16, 2011), and this Court ruled in Plaintiffs’ favor

on this issue.  See Order (doc. #115, entered Sep. 2, 2011).  To date, Defendants have not

7
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supplemented their responses to these requests.  Clearly, the “evidence” provided to this Court, if

it were factually accurate, would have been responsive to Plaintiffs’ discovery requests served in

June and July.  Regardless of whether Plaintiffs made these discovery requests, Defendants had

an independent duty to disclose this information to Plaintiffs under Federal Rule of Civil

Procedure 26(a) as it forms a substantial basis for Defendants’ defense.  Why, then, was it never

produced before September 26?  Plaintiffs submit Defendants went to great lengths to stage the

photographs submitted to this Court with full knowledge that the dining area configuration

depicted not only does not occur “regularly,” it never occurred before that day and has not

occurred since.

II. The Layout of El Diablo.

Despite the fact that the restaurant was completely gutted and altered in 2010, El Diablo

has a very limited space that can be accessed by a customer using a wheelchair.  El Diablo has a

very large bar that occupies a significant amount of room in the center area of the restaurant. 

Declaration of Briana McCarten (“McCarten Dec.”) ¶ 47.  On information and belief, the bar has

44 or so seating locations.  Id ¶ 48.  The bar itself is not accessible to customers who use

wheelchairs.  Id. ¶ 49.  Flanking either side of the very large central bar on the North side of the

restaurant and the South side of the restaurant are the two very large inaccessible elevated dining

areas, id. ¶ 40-41, that have been the subject matter of much of this litigation and summary

judgment briefing.  These inaccessible areas can only be accessed by steps, thereby precluding

customers who use wheelchairs from having access to all of the tables located there.

The only remaining dining area is what Defendants have referred to as the “Street

8
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Level.”6  This is a comparatively small area that can be accessed by a person using a wheelchair;

however, Defendants have chosen on repeated and recurring occasions to place only a handful -

2 or 3 - tables that might actually be accessible to a customer who uses a wheelchair on the

Street Level.  Complaint ¶¶ 171-173; Declaration of Timothy P. Fox (“Fox Dec.”) ¶¶ 6-7;

Declaration of Peter DeHaas (“DeHaas Dec.”) ¶¶ 3-12; Declaration of Julie Reiskin (“Reiskin

Dec.”) ¶¶ 3-7; McCarten Dec. ¶¶ 4-35.  There is a fixed or built-in counter in the Street Level

(“Fixed Counter”) area that is not accessible to customers who use wheelchairs because it is

higher than 34".  McCarten Dec. ¶ 52.  This elevated inaccessible Fixed Counter provides, on

information and belief, approximately 12 seats.  Id. ¶ 53.  Remaining in the small Street Level

area is some room where Defendants could use additional accessible tables.  Significantly,

instead of placing lower, potentially usable tables on the remaining Street Level area, nearly

every day, Defendants choose to place elevated inaccessible “cocktail stands”7 on the Street

Level.  One need only drive by or walk by, or, in Mr. Fox’s case, look out his office window,

every day to see this.  This has been true repeatedly and nearly daily.  DeHaas Dec. ¶¶ 3-12;

Reiskin Dec. ¶¶ 3-7; McCarten Dec. ¶¶ 4-35.  In fact, there have only been two times in all of the

many times Plaintiffs and CCDC staff have observed El Diablo that there have been lower tables

and not cocktail stands in the Street Level area: (1) during Plaintiffs inspection of the restaurant

6  See n. 1 supra.

7  Term used by Defendants to refer to tables higher than 34 inches.  The cocktail stands
used by Defendants are 41 inches high, see McCarten Dec. ¶ 54, and are, therefore, not
accessible to customers who use wheelchairs.  See Standards § 4.32.4 (accessible table can be no
higher than 34" above floor).

9
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pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 34 and this Court’s order of Aug. 12 2011; and (2) during the time

and day when the photos were taken that are submitted with Mr. Morreale’s declaration in

support of Defendants’ Reply brief.  

Based on Plaintiffs’ Rule 34 inspection, their visits to El Diablo set forth in the

Supplemental and Third Amended Complaint, and their continual observations of the restaurant,

it is clear Defendants went to great lengths to set the restaurant up for the photos produced.  The

tables depicted are tables always used in the outdoor patio area. McCarten Dec. ¶ 33.  Someone

removed the cocktail tables and wooden tables that are always in the Street Level dining area,

put them somewhere, then moved the metal patio tables inside and set them up for the photos.

III. The ADA Does Not Permit Defendants to Move Patio Tables Inside to Provide
Customers Who Use Wheelchairs the “Full and Equal Enjoyment” of Dining at El
Diablo.

The ADA’s Alterations Statute requires that alterations be made so that public

accommodations must be readily accessible to and usable by customers who use wheelchairs.  42

U.S.C. §12183(a)(2), not partially accessible to customers who use wheelchairs only if they wait

for El Diablo staff to move a bunch of tables from the patio inside.  In addition, customers who

use wheelchairs are entitled to the “full and equal enjoyment” of El Diablo’s dining experience,

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a), not the opportunity to wait while El Diablo staff run around moving metal

tables in from outside, moving other customers out of the way.  In addition, as set forth in the

attached declarations and photographs, depicting nearly daily conditions of the street level and

patio dining areas, Defendants’ principal, Jesse Morreale, is, to put it mildly, inaccurate when he

testifies the tables are “regularly” placed inside the restaurant.  See Declaration of Jamie Lewis

10
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(“Lewis Dec.”) ¶¶ 3-4; Reiskin Dec. ¶¶ 6-7; Fox Dec. ¶¶ 5-7; McCarten Dec. ¶¶ 34-36.  The

table arrangement depicted in Exhibits E and F to Mr. Morreale’s declaration has rarely, if ever,

occurred in El Diablo.  In fact, quite the opposite is true.  Plaintiffs and CCDC have never seen

it.

Plaintiff Tim Fox has a law office, located on the fourth floor of a building located at 104

Broadway, Denver, Colorado.  Fox Dec. ¶ 4.  Mr. Fox sees the El Diablo restaurant every time

he enters and leaves his office and from his office window.  Id.  In addition, Plaintiffs Lewis and

Reiskin have been to El Diablo to dine and to inspect whether the restaurant is accessible.

Complaint ¶¶ 81-94 and 111-130; Reiskin Dec. ¶ 6, Lewis Dec. ¶ 5.  Mr. Lewis uses the

Walgreens pharmacy across the street from El Diablo and regularly rides the bus from CCDC’s

offices at 655 Broadway to the bus stop at the Southwest corner of First Avenue and Broadway;

when he does so, El Diablo’s front window and the seating arrangement is clearly visible.  Lewis

Dec. ¶ 7.  Furthermore, CCDC staff have gone to El Diablo on an almost daily basis to inspect

and record the conditions at El Diablo in the morning, afternoon and evening; their findings

show Mr. Morreale’s sworn statement is grossly inaccurate.  Reiskin Dec. ¶¶ 3-5; DeHaas Dec.

¶¶ 3-11; McCarten Dec. ¶¶ 4-32.  

The experiences of Plaintiffs and CCDC staff show that El Diablo almost never (if ever)

provides the table arrangement sworn to by Mr. Morreale and depicted in the exhibits attached to

his declaration.  Instead, El Diablo places high tables with bar stools in the only area of the

restaurant that might be considered accessible, i.e., that is not located at the inaccessible bar or

on the inaccessible elevated dining area.

11
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IV. Defendants’ Seating Policy and Suspect Table Arrangements During the Inspection
and on September 20, 2011 Do Not Comply with the ADA.

Defendants make much of the notion that they have a purported “seating policy” that

gives preferential, special treatment to customers who use wheelchairs.  See first Declaration of

Jesse Morreale, submitted in connection with Defendants’ Motion for Protective Order (doc.

#29, filed May 13, 2011) and the “Seating Policy” (doc. #29-1).  In addition, Defendants believe

that it is perfectly acceptable under the ADA to wait for a customer who uses a wheelchair to

show up at El Diablo and then to have staff physically relocate tables from the outdoor patio area

to the Street Level dining area.  The ADA does not permit this.

First, “readily accessible to and usable by” under the ADA has a specific meaning.  In

“new construction and alterations”, “This requirement contemplates a high degree of convenient

access.  It is intended to ensure that patrons and employees of places of public accommodation

and employees of commercial facilities are able to get to, enter, and use the facility.”  See

Guidance on ADA Regulation on Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public

Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities Originally Published on July 26, 1991 (“DOJ

Guidance”), 28 C.F.R., pt. 36, app. C.  “Potential patrons of places of public accommodation,

such as retail establishments, should be able to get to a [restaurant], get into the [restaurant], and

get to the areas where goods are being provided.”  Id.  A customer using a wheelchair strolling

down Broadway with friends and entering El Diablo should not have to wait for an El Diablo

employee to go outside and pick up a heavy metal table and carry it inside to be able to dine on

the Street Level.  Instead, when Defendants altered the restaurant, they should have made the

12
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areas that are now the large inaccessible elevated dining areas accessible.  The elevated

inaccessible dining were created by Defendants as was the inaccessible Fixed Counter.  The bar

itself is inaccessible, leaving very little opportunity for any accessible seating areas.

Likewise, customers who use wheelchairs are entitled to the “full and equal enjoyment”

of Defendants’ goods and services.  42 U.S.C. § 12182(a); 28 C.F.R. § 36.201 (same).  This does

not mean waiting for staff to hoist tables in from outside.  “Full and equal enjoyment means the

right to participate and to have an equal opportunity to obtain the same results as others to the

extent possible with such accommodations as may be required by the Act and these regulations.” 

DOJ Guidance (construing 28 C.F.R. § 36.201).

Second, El Diablo is a very popular restaurant.  See Williams Dec. ¶ 9 & Exh. 1-D (Aug.

4, 2011 Westword article).  As seen during the Rule 34 inspection, there were 13 tables with 38

chairs on the patio.  McCarten Dec. ¶ 55.8   This arrangement is has been consistent throughout

the time El Diablo has been opened. Lewis Dec. ¶¶ 3-4; Reiskin Dec. ¶¶ 6-7; Fox Dec. ¶¶ 5-7;

McCarten Dec. ¶¶ 34-36.  If a customer using a wheelchair went to El Diablo with friends, for

example, during Happy Hour on a Friday, Defendants’ policy would require an employee to go

outside, potentially displace customers seated at one of the 13 tables on the patio, pick the table

8  During the inspection, these tables were chained to the patio fence, not arranged in
their usual arrangement.  Morreale Dec. ¶ 6.  Mr. Morreale did not have a key during the
inspection to unlock the chains.  Id.  Therefore, Plaintiffs were denied an opportunity during the
inspection to adequately measure and photograph the patio layout.  Nevertheless, the
arrangement of those metal tables rarely, if ever changes.  Lewis Dec. ¶¶ 3-4; Reiskin Dec. ¶¶ 6-
7; Fox Dec. ¶¶ 5-7; McCarten Dec. ¶¶ 34-36.

13
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up,9 carry it from the fenced-in patio into the restaurant, move tables inside the restaurant to

accommodate the placement of the table and then seat the customer who uses a wheelchair and

guests.  This is not what the ADA means by “readily accessible to and usable by” or “full and

equal enjoyment.”  This is certainly not the treatment Plaintiffs want to be subjected to when

they go out after work in the neighborhood of their offices.

Third, Defendants admit that in the photos provided to this Court that they moved tables

from the patio area inside to the Street Level, carefully measured out the spacing of those tables,

and took the photographs at issue.  Morreale Dec. ¶¶ 3-5.  What they do not tell this Court is

what they did with the cocktail stands that are usually there or what tables they provided to

customers on the patio during the staging of these photos.  They also, cleverly, avoid showing

this Court the large inaccessible Fixed Counter that occupies a large portion of the Street Level.

The configuration of tables on the patio has remained the same nearly every day El

Diablo has been open.  McCarten Dec. ¶ 34; Fox Dec. ¶ 5; DeHaas Dec. ¶ 13.  The tables that

appear in the exhibits to Mr. Morreale’s declaration are the patio tables.  Morreale Dec. ¶ 4;

McCarten Dec. ¶¶ 33-34; Fox Dec. ¶¶ 5 & 7.  As explained, in order to take these photos, some

person had to remove all the tables that are nearly always in the Street Level dining area and

replace them with patio furniture.  Judging by the sunlight coming through the East side

windows of the restaurant when these photos were taken, whoevever did all this moving of tables

must have done so at or near the mid-to-late morning on September 20, 2011.  The restaurant is

open from 7:00 a.m. until 2:00 a.m. seven days a week.  Morreale Dec. ¶ 6.  It is very telling that

9  These are cumbersome metal tables.  The dimensions are shown in Morreale Dec. ¶ 4.

14
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there are no customers in the seats depicted in the exhibits to Mr. Morreale’s declaration.  The

lack of customers also makes it appear that El Diablo provides wide open access to these

“regularly” available tables, when, in reality, customers on bar stools at the Fixed Counter

occupy much of the floor space.  Mr. Morreale’s declaration and the exhibits must be

disregarded.  They are simply false.

During Plaintiffs’ inspection and numerous views from outside the restaurant (including

all seven days after Mr. Morreales’ declaration was filed),10 Plaintiffs have never seen the tables

referenced by Mr. Morreale on the inside of the restaurant.  These are identical to tables that are

used on the patio, and that even if on the one occasion referenced, Defendants switched out all

the regular tables, Defendants admit that tables change all the time, and so there is a substantial

risk that inaccessible tables will be back in the Street Level on a routine basis.  Even though they

could make the small Street Level dining area more accessible to customers who use

wheelchairs, they choose not to and yet, have gone to great lengths to convince this Court

otherwise.  Defendants do not provide access to dining for customers who use wheelchairs and

do not comply with their misguided interpretation of Standards § 5.4.

Finally, for the reasons set forth in Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment,

even if Defendants operated the restaurant exactly as described by Mr. Morreale and as depicted

in Exhibits E and F, they still would not be in compliance with the ADA.  Defendants took a flat,

empty space and built large inaccessible dining areas in it.  This is a case about the ADA’s

Alterations Standards, not the ADA’s lesser requirements for unaltered existing facilities.

10  McCarten Dec. ¶ 33.

15
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CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Defendants’ arguments concerning the accessibility of El

Diablo raised in its Cross Motion for Partial Summary Judgment must be rejected.  If this Court

considers these arguments or any of the factual evidence Defendants submitted, Plaintiffs

respectfully request this Court grant this motion and the arguments contained herein.

Dated: October 3, 2011 Respectfully submitted,

 /s/ Kevin W. Williams                                            
                                                                   Kevin W. Williams

Andrew C. Montoya
Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition
655 Broadway, Suite 775
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone:  (303) 839-1775
Facsimile: (303) 839-1782
E-mail: kwilliams@ccdconline.org
E-mail: amontoya@ccdconline.org

                                            
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on October 3, 2011, I electronically filed the foregoing document
with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system, which will provide electronic service to the
following:

Philip L. Gordon
Jack D. Patten, III
LITTLER MENDELSON
1200 17th Street
Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202.5835
pgordon@littler.com
jpatten@littler.com

 /s/ Briana McCarten       
Briana McCarten
Legal Program Assistant
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